

Legislative Council Panel on Security

Revision of Fees and Charges for Services Not Directly Affecting People's Livelihood under the Purview of Security Bureau

PURPOSE

This paper seeks Members' views on the proposals to revise the fees and charges for services under the purview of the Security Bureau which do not directly affect people's livelihood or general business activities.

BACKGROUND

2. The Administration has frozen most fees and charges since February 1998 as an exceptional measure to alleviate the financial burden on the public in times of economic difficulty. In 2000, we consulted the Legislative Council Panel on Security to revise the fees and charges for services that would only affect a small number of people and some special businesses. Some of the fee items covered in this paper were then revised. The rest have not been revised for seven years or longer.

3. In line with the "user pays" principle, the Financial Secretary, in the 2004-05 Budget Speech, indicated the need to resume the revision of government fees and charges, starting with those that do not directly affect people's livelihood or general business activities. Since then, the Government has submitted fee revision proposals to the respective Legislative Council Panels for consideration.

COSTING REVIEW AND FEE PROPOSAL

4. We have reviewed the costs incurred in the processing of each item of fees and charges under the purview of the Security Bureau. We found that 139 fees require revisions and two items are recommended for

deletion¹.

5. Taking into account affordability and acceptability, we propose that the fees that are recovering at a rate below the full cost level should be brought to the full-cost recovery level gradually in accordance with the following Government-wide general guidelines for fee increases –

- (a) to achieve full-cost recovery within seven years for those fees with an existing cost recovery rate of less than 40% of target, through a 20% increase each year;
- (b) to achieve full-cost recovery within three to seven years for those fees with an existing cost recovery rate of between 40% and 70% of target, through a 15% increase each year; and
- (c) to achieve full-cost recovery within one to three years for those fees with existing cost recovery rate of over 70% of target, through a 10% (or lower) increase each year.

For fee reductions, we propose to reduce the fees to the full cost level in one go. These service-wide guidelines were applied in the 2000-01 fee revision exercise.

6. Based on the outcome of the costing review, 139 fees are proposed to be revised (with 96 increases and 43 reductions) and 2 fees to be deleted. Details of the fee proposals are at the **Annex**. The fee

¹ The two items proposed to be deleted are “Visitors' permit for resident of Macau for multiple visits and valid for 2 years” and “Visitors' permit, valid for 1 visit, for resident of Macau who was formerly resident in China and settled in Macau after 14 Jan. 1979”.

The Macau Government has, since its reunification on 20 December 1999, issued visit permit for its residents travelling to the HKSAR. We had ceased to issue “Visitors' permit for resident of Macau for multiple visits and valid for 2 years” since 2001. At the same time, we received no application for “Visitors' permit, valid for 1 visit, for resident of Macau who was formerly resident in China and settled in Macau after 14 Jan. 1979” in the past years. With the implementation of a new entry arrangement for Macau residents since October 2004, in that Macau residents can travel to the HKSAR on Macau Smart Permanent Identity Card (MSPIC) together with a declaration, the issue of visitors' permit valid for 1 visit is no longer required.

items should have little impact on the daily life of the general public or the running cost of general business activities.

IMPROVEMENT MEASURES

7. We have been continuously taking measures to reduce cost of our services through implementing efficiency initiatives, streamlining procedures and outsourcing. Efficiency savings from these efforts have been factored into the calculation of fees charged for the provision of service.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

8. If the proposed fees and charges adjustments are implemented, there will be a net increase of about \$43.4 million in revenue per annum.

ADVICE SOUGHT

9. Members are invited to give their views and support the proposed revision of fees and charges set out in the Annex.

WAY FORWARD

10. If Members agree to our fees and charges proposals, we will proceed with the necessary amendments to implement the adjustments/deletion.

Security Bureau
June 2005

Fees and charges proposals under the purview of Security Bureau

Item S/N	Department/Description of Fee	Last revision	Existing fee level (\$)	Cost Recovery Level at 2005-06 Price Level	Proposed fee level (\$)	Proposed amount of increase/decrease (\$)	Proposed percentage increase/decrease
Auxiliary Medical Service							
1 1.1	Basic First Aid Course conducted at AMS venues (per head)	Oct 2000	\$760	115%	\$660	-\$100	-13%
2 1.2	Refresher First Aid Course conducted at AMS venues (per head)	Oct 2000	\$455	115%	\$395	-\$60	-13%
3 1.3	Induction First Aid Course conducted at AMS venues (per head)	Oct 2000	\$60	113%	\$53	-\$7	-12%
4 1.4	Examination service conducted at AMS venues (per course)	Oct 2000	\$6,345	111%	\$5,710	-\$635	-10%
5 1.5	Basic First Aid Course conducted at client organization venues (per head)	Oct 2000	\$850	105%	\$810	-\$40	-5%
6 1.6	Refresher First Aid Course conducted at client organization venues (per head)	Oct 2000	\$520	106%	\$490	-\$30	-6%
7 1.7	Induction First Aid Course conducted at client organization venues (per head)	Oct 2000	\$75	110%	\$68	-\$7	-9%
8 1.8	Examination service conducted at client organization venues (per course)	Oct 2000	\$8,065	111%	\$7,270	-\$795	-10%
9 1.9	Tailor Made First Aid Course (per head)	Oct 2000	\$140	126%	\$110	-\$30	-21%
Civil Aid Service							
10 1.1	Replacement charge for a lost Civil Aid Service Identity Card (volunteer)(per card)	Aug 2002	\$62	122%	\$51	-\$11	-18%
Customs and Excise Department*							
1. <u>Control of Chemicals Regulations</u>							
11 1.1	New issue of licences	Jun 1997	\$790	56%	\$1,090	\$300	38%
12 1.2	Re-issue of licences	Jun 1997	\$790	58%	\$1,090	\$300	38%
13 1.3	New issue of permits	Jun 1997	\$510	58%	\$700	\$190	37%
14 1.4	Re-issue of permits	Jun 1997	\$510	58%	\$700	\$190	37%
Fire Services Department							
1. <u>Fire Services Department (Reports & Certificates) Regulations</u>							
15 1.1	Making and issue of report on fire or other calamity attended by FSD (per report)	Apr 1997	\$380	129%	\$295	-\$85	-22%
16 1.2	Fire certificate for compliance S.12(1)(c) of the Education Ordinance (per certificate)	Apr 1997	\$1,040	25%	\$1,250	\$210	20%

* The revision of fees under Customs and Excise Department follows the three-year cost recovery programme with the first phase fee revision passed by the LegCo in May 1997 and has taken into account views from the trade associations at that time. To recover the full cost for service provision, the fees for issue/re-issue of licences and issue/re-issue of permits have to be increased by \$600 and \$380 respectively. It is proposed to spread out the increase evenly in the remaining two phases, i.e. by \$300 and \$190 respectively in each phase.

Item S/N	Department/Description of Fee	Last revision	Existing fee level (\$)	Cost Recovery Level at 2005-06 Price Level	Proposed fee level (\$)	Proposed amount of increase/decrease (\$)	Proposed percentage increase/decrease
17	1.3 Fire certificate for compliance with S.16(1)(b) of the Buildings Ordinance (per certificate)	Apr 1997	\$345	99%	\$350	\$5	1%
18	1.4 Fire certificate for compliance with S.21(6)(d) of the Buildings Ordinance - domestic building < 20,000 sq. m in gross floor area (per certificate)	Apr 1997	\$1,650	16%	\$1,980	\$330	20%
19	1.5 Fire certificate for compliance with S.21(6)(d) of the Buildings Ordinance - domestic building > 20,000 sq. m in gross floor area (per certificate)	Apr 1997	\$2,590	16%	\$3,110	\$520	20%
20	1.6 Fire certificate for compliance with S.21(6)(d) of the Buildings Ordinance - non-domestic building < 20,000 sq. m in gross floor area (per certificate)	Apr 1997	\$2,870	17%	\$3,440	\$570	20%
21	1.7 Fire certificate for compliance with S.21(6)(d) of the Buildings Ordinance - non-domestic building > 20,000 sq. m in gross floor area (per certificate)	Apr 1997	\$7,060	17%	\$8,470	\$1,410	20%
22	1.8 Fire certificate for compliance with S.7(1)(b)(ii) of the Child Care Centres Ordinance (per certificate)	Apr 1997	\$1,040	24%	\$1,250	\$210	20%
23	1.9 Fire certificate for compliance with S. 33B of the Food Business Regulation - general or light refreshment restaurant < 230 sq. m in gross floor area (per certificate)	Apr 1997	\$1,260	23%	\$1,510	\$250	20%
24	1.10 Fire certificate for compliance with S. 33B of the Food Business Regulation - general or light refreshment restaurant of 230-2,000 sq. m in gross floor area (per certificate)	Apr 1997	\$1,500	24%	\$1,800	\$300	20%
25	1.11 Fire certificate for compliance S. 33B of the Food Business Regulation - general or light refreshment restaurant > 2,000 sq. m in gross floor area (per certificate)	Apr 1997	\$1,640	22%	\$1,970	\$330	20%
26	1.12 Fire certificate for compliance S. 33B of the Food Business Regulation - bakery, food factory or factory canteen < 230 sq. m in gross floor area (per certificate)	Apr 1997	\$1,060	23%	\$1,270	\$210	20%
27	1.13 Fire certificate for compliance S. 33B of the Food Business Regulation - bakery, food factory or factory canteen of 230-2,000 sq. m in gross floor area (per certificate)	Apr 1997	\$1,300	25%	\$1,560	\$260	20%

Item S/N	Department/Description of Fee	Last revision	Existing fee level (\$)	Cost Recovery Level at 2005-06 Price Level	Proposed fee level (\$)	Proposed amount of increase/decrease (\$)	Proposed percentage increase/decrease
28	1.14 Fire certificate for compliance S. 33B of the Food Business Regulation - bakery, food factory or factory canteen > 2,000 sq. m in gross floor area (per certificate)	Apr 1997	\$1,440	23%	\$1,730	\$290	20%
29	1.15 Fire certificate for compliance with Regulation 3(3)(b) of Places of Public Entertainment Regulations (per certificate)	Apr 1997	\$1,140	23%	\$1,370	\$230	20%
30	1.16 Fire Certificate for compliance with Regulation 162(9)(c) of Places of Public Entertainment Regulations (per certificate)	Apr 1997	\$825	24%	\$990	\$165	20%
31	1.17 Fire certificate for compliance with provisions of any other enactment (per certificate)	Apr 1997	\$1,040	28%	\$1,250	\$210	20%
	2. <u>Fire Services (Installation Contractors) Regulations</u>						
32	2.1 FSI contractors registration class 1 or 2 or class 1 & 2 (per application)	Feb 2001	\$1,575	62%	\$1,810	\$235	15%
33	2.2 FSI contractors registration class 3 - written examination (per application)	Feb 2001	\$925	36%	\$1,110	\$185	20%
34	2.3 FSI contractors registration class 3 - interview (per interview)	Feb 2001	\$960	54%	\$1,100	\$140	15%
35	2.4 FSI contractors registration class 3 - workshop inspection (per inspection)	Feb 2001	\$795	45%	\$915	\$120	15%
36	2.5 FSI contractors registration class 1 or 2 or class 1 & 2 or class 3 - workshop re-inspection (per inspection)	Feb 2001	\$795	45%	\$915	\$120	15%
37	2.6 FSI contractors registration class 1 or 2 or class 1 & 2 or class 3 -new workshop inspection (per inspection)	Feb 2001	\$795	45%	\$915	\$120	15%
38	2.7 FSI contractors registration class 1 or 2 or class 1 & 2 or class 3 - new workshop re-inspection (per inspection)	Feb 2001	\$795	45%	\$915	\$120	15%
39	2.8 FSI contractors registration class 1 or 2 or class 1 & 2 or class 3 - change of registered name or address (per application)	Feb 2001	\$385	92%	\$425	\$40	10%
40	2.9 FSI contractors registration class 1 or 2 or class 1 & 2 - change of qualified person (per application)	Feb 2001	\$480	86%	\$530	\$50	10%
	3. <u>Timber Stores Regulation</u>						
41	3.1 Grant of a licence (per licence)	Feb 2001	\$2,345	57%	\$2,700	\$355	15%
42	3.2 Renewal of a licence (per licence)	Feb 2001	\$970	111%	\$870	-\$100	-10%
43	3.3 Transfer of an existing licence to another person (per licence)	Feb 2001	\$230	85%	\$255	\$25	11%
44	3.4 Amendment of the conditions or the particulars of a licence (per amendment)	Feb 2001	\$230	85%	\$255	\$25	11%

Item S/N	Department/Description of Fee	Last revision	Existing fee level (\$)	Cost Recovery Level at 2005-06 Price Level	Proposed fee level (\$)	Proposed amount of increase/decrease (\$)	Proposed percentage increase/decrease
45	3.5 Issue of a duplicate of a licence (per duplicate)	Feb 2001	\$230	85%	\$255	\$25	11%
46	4. <u>Dangerous Goods (General) Regulations</u> 4.1 For storage, for each store, of dangerous goods in CAT. 5, class 1, 2 or 3 - not exceeding 500 litres (per annum)	Mar 1995	\$210	8%	\$250	\$40	19%
47	4.2 For storage, for each store, of dangerous goods in CAT. 5, class 1, 2 or 3 - 501 - 2,500 litres (per annum)	Mar 1995	\$400	13%	\$480	\$80	20%
48	4.3 For storage, for each store, of dangerous goods in CAT. 5, class 1, 2 or 3 - 2,501 - 5,000 litres (per annum)	Mar 1995	\$605	14%	\$725	\$120	20%
49	4.4 For storage, for each store, of dangerous goods in CAT. 5, class 1, 2 or 3 - 5,001 - 25,000 litres (per annum)	Mar 1995	\$2,000	44%	\$2,300	\$300	15%
50	4.5 For storage, for each store, of dangerous goods in CAT. 5, class 1, 2 or 3 - exceeding 25,000 litres (per annum)	Mar 1995	\$5,980	81%	\$6,580	\$600	10%
51	4.6 For storage of dangerous goods in CAT. 2, other than liquefied petroleum gas - for each tank (per annum)	Mar 1995	\$905	19%	\$1,090	\$185	20%
52	4.7 For storage of dangerous goods in CAT. 2, other than liquefied petroleum gas - for each store not more than 10 cylinders (per annum)	Mar 1995	\$365	11%	\$440	\$75	21%
53	4.8 For storage of dangerous goods in CAT. 2, other than liquefied petroleum gas - for each store more than 10 but not more than 50 cylinders (per annum)	Mar 1995	\$725	23%	\$870	\$145	20%
54	4.9 For storage of dangerous goods in CAT. 2, other than liquefied petroleum gas - for each store more than 50 cylinders (per annum)	Mar 1995	\$1,810	39%	\$2,170	\$360	20%
55	4.10 For storage, for each store, of dangerous goods in CAT. 3 to 10 other than CAT. 5, class 1, 2 or 3 or CAT. 9A) - not exceeding 25 kg (per annum)	Mar 1995	\$400	16%	\$480	\$80	20%
56	4.11 For storage, for each store, of dangerous goods in CAT. 3 to 10 other than CAT. 5, class 1, 2 or 3 or CAT. 9A) - exceeding 25 kg but not exceeding 100 kg (per annum)	Mar 1995	\$800	34%	\$960	\$160	20%
57	4.12 For storage, for each store, of dangerous goods in CAT. 3 to 10 other than CAT. 5, class 1, 2 or 3 or CAT. 9A) - exceeding 100 kg (per annum)	Mar 1995	\$2,000	81%	\$2,200	\$200	10%

Item S/N	Department/Description of Fee	Last revision	Existing fee level (\$)	Cost Recovery Level at 2005-06 Price Level	Proposed fee level (\$)	Proposed amount of increase/decrease (\$)	Proposed percentage increase/decrease
58	4.13 For manufacture of dangerous goods of any category other than CAT. 1 or CAT. 9A (per annum)	Mar 1995	\$1,080	20%	\$1,300	\$220	20%
59	4.14 For conveyance of dangerous goods in CAT. 2 or 5 (per annum)	Mar 1995	\$725	65%	\$835	\$110	15%
60	4.15 Fee for the issue of a duplicate of, or making of an alteration or addition to, or endorsement on, a licence or permit (per document)	Mar 1995	\$200	61%	\$230	\$30	15%
61	4.16 Sale of dangerous goods plates (based on procurement cost of the plates from CSD)	Apr 1997	\$23	110%	\$21	-\$2	-9%
	5. Charges for the use of FSD Personnel /Equipment (minimum two hours) (per hour)						
62	5.1 Divisional Officer	Feb 1997	\$905	152%	\$595	-\$310	-34%
63	5.2 Asst. Divisional Officer	Feb 1997	\$790	155%	\$510	-\$280	-35%
64	5.3 Senior Station Officer / Station Officer	Feb 1997	\$450	127%	\$355	-\$95	-21%
65	5.4 Rank and File (F.S.)	Jul 2000	\$230	124%	\$185	-\$45	-20%
66	5.5 Rank and File (Amb)	Jul 2000	\$255	119%	\$215	-\$40	-16%
67	5.6 Turntable Ladder	Feb 1997	\$3,170	273%	\$1,160	-\$2,010	-63%
68	5.7 Hydraulic Platform	Feb 1997	\$3,170	341%	\$930	-\$2,240	-71%
69	5.8 Major Pump	Feb 1997	\$870	174%	\$500	-\$370	-43%
70	5.9 Light Portable Pump	Jul 2000	\$530	103%	\$515	-\$15	-3%
71	5.10 Ambulance	Feb 1997	\$175	206%	\$85	-\$90	-51%
72	5.11 Fireboat No. 8 (former No.1)(with officers & crew)	Feb 1997	\$1,800	85%	\$1,980	\$180	10%
73	5.12 Fireboat No. 2 (with officers & crew)	Feb 1997	\$5,220	80%	\$5,740	\$520	10%
74	5.13 Fireboat No. 4 (with officers & crew)	Jul 2000	\$4,300	90%	\$4,730	\$430	10%
	Government Flying Service						
75	1.1 Provision of Aerial Photography and Survey Services	Jun 2000	\$25,000	111%	\$22,450	-\$2,550	-10%
76	1.2 Hiring of FRASCA Simulator	Jan 2002	\$230	184%	\$125	-\$105	-46%
	Hong Kong Police Force						
	1. Firearms and Ammunition Regulations						
77	1.1 Fee for an exemption under section 4(3) of the Ordinance (per permit)	Jan 2001	\$355	62%	\$410	\$55	15%
78	1.2 Fee for the issue or renewal of a licence for possession - granted to a security guard (p.a.)	Jan 2001	\$135	18%	\$160	\$25	19%
79	1.3 Fee for the issue or renewal of a licence for possession (p.a.) – in any other case	Jan 2001	\$1,355	42%	\$1,560	\$205	15%

Item S/N	Department/Description of Fee	Last revision	Existing fee level (\$)	Cost Recovery Level at 2005-06 Price Level	Proposed fee level (\$)	Proposed amount of increase/decrease (\$)	Proposed percentage increase/decrease
80	1.4 Fee for the issue of a licence for possession or a dealer's licence granted for a limited purpose under section 30(1) of the Ordinance (per licence)	Jan 2001	\$50	12%	\$60	\$10	20%
81	1.5 Fee for the issue or renewal of a dealer's licence - restricted to a prescribed class or description of arms or ammunition or both (p.a.)	Jan 2001	\$3,385	62%	\$3,890	\$505	15%
82	1.6 Fee for the issue or renewal of a dealer's licence - restricted to used cartridge cases only (p.a.)	Jan 2001	\$4,050	97%	\$4,150	\$100	2%
83	1.7 Fee for the issue or renewal of a dealer's licence (p.a.) – in any other case	Jan 2001	\$12,000	122%	\$9,860	-\$2,140	-18%
84	1.8 Fee for the amendment of a licence or a condition thereof (per case)	Jan 2001	\$50	25%	\$60	\$10	20%
85	1.9 Fee for the replacement of a licence or an exemption (per case)	Jan 2001	\$50	34%	\$60	\$10	20%
	2. <u>Firearms and Ammunition (Storage Fees) Order</u>						
86	2.1 Fee for storing arms (for each article for each month or part thereof)	Jan 2001	\$90	63%	\$105	\$15	17%
87	2.2 Fee for storing imitation firearms (for each article for each month or part thereof)	Jan 2001	\$90	63%	\$105	\$15	17%
88	2.3 Fee for storing ammunition (for each 100 rounds or part thereof, for each month or part thereof)	Jan 2001	\$90	63%	\$105	\$15	17%
89	2.4 Fee for storage of arms and ammunition awaiting transshipment where the arms and ammunition are stored in a box, crate or similar container (for each 50 kg gross weight or part thereof, for each month or part thereof)	Jan 2001	\$70	49%	\$81	\$11	16%
	3. <u>Dutiable Commodities Regulations</u>						
90	3.1 Temporary liquor licence (per day)	Jan 2001	\$290	50%	\$335	\$45	16%
	4. <u>Pawnbrokers Regulations</u>						
91	4.1 Pawnbroker licence	Jan 2001	\$4,600	132%	\$3,480	-\$1,120	-24%
	5. <u>Miscellaneous Charges</u>						
92	5.1 Certificate of No Criminal Conviction	Aug 2000	\$235	143%	\$165	-\$70	-30%
	Immigration Department						
	1. <u>Visa Control</u>						
93	1.1 Ordinary visa	Oct 1997	\$135	33%	\$160	\$25	19%
94	1.2 Transit visa	Oct 1997	\$70	33%	\$84	\$14	20%

Item S/N	Department/Description of Fee	Last revision	Existing fee level (\$)	Cost Recovery Level at 2005-06 Price Level	Proposed fee level (\$)	Proposed amount of increase/decrease (\$)	Proposed percentage increase/decrease
95	1.3 Visitors' permit for resident of Macau for multiple visits and valid for 2 years	Oct 1997	\$105	(Item proposed to be deleted)			
96	1.4 Visitors' permit, valid for 1 visit, for resident of Macau who was formerly resident in China and settled in Macau after 14 Jan 1979	Oct 1997	\$135	(Item proposed to be deleted)			
97	1.5 Entry permit valid for 1 entry	Oct 1997	\$135	33%	\$160	\$25	19%
98	1.6 Entry permit for multiple entries and valid for 1 year	Oct 1997	\$270	33%	\$325	\$55	20%
99	1.7 Entry permit for multiple entries and valid for 3 years	Oct 1997	\$540	33%	\$650	\$110	20%
100	1.8 Change of conditions of stay or extension of limit of stay	Oct 1997	\$135	33%	\$160	\$25	19%
	2. <u>Travel Documents</u>						
101	2.1 Seaman's identity book (whether of full or restricted validity)	Oct 1997	\$185	49%	\$215	\$30	16%
102	2.2 Endorsement to a travel document for which no specific fee is provided	Oct 1997	\$145	49%	\$165	\$20	14%
103	2.3 Service charge for supplying, on application, a copy of any document, or for making or forwarding, or both, a request or recommendation to any authority of a foreign state, for consular or nationality registration or for the issue or renewal of a passport or other travel document or of a document of identity or for the grant of visa or entry permit	Oct 1997	\$155	49%	\$180	\$25	16%
104	2.4 Multiple re-entry permit (whether of full or restricted validity)	Oct 1997	\$120	49%	\$140	\$20	17%
105	2.5 Re-entry permit valid for 1 visit	Oct 1997	\$40	49%	\$46	\$6	15%
	3. <u>HKSAR Passport and Related Items</u>						
106	3.1 HKSAR passport (32 pages) (for persons 16 years of age or over)	Nov 2000	\$320	72%	\$370	\$50	16%
107	3.2 HKSAR passport (32 pages) (for persons under 16 years of age)	Nov 2000	\$160	36%	\$185	\$25	16%
108	3.3 Amending an existing passport under section 5(1)	Jul 1997	\$70	12%	\$84	\$14	20%
109	3.4 Making an endorsement under Section 6	Jul 1997	\$140	15%	\$170	\$30	21%
	4. <u>Document of Identity</u>						
110	4.1 Document of identity (44-page) valid for 7 years	Oct 1997	\$260	77%	\$285	\$25	10%
111	4.2 Document of identity (92-page) valid for 7 years	Oct 1997	\$525	143%	\$370	-\$155	-30%

Item S/N	Department/Description of Fee	Last revision	Existing fee level (\$)	Cost Recovery Level at 2005-06 Price Level	Proposed fee level (\$)	Proposed amount of increase/decrease (\$)	Proposed percentage increase/decrease
112	5. <u>Nationality</u> 5.1 Application for naturalization as a Chinese national - on application	Jul 1997	\$1,365	66%	\$1,570	\$205	15%
113	5.2 Application for naturalization as a Chinese national - on demand for a certificate	Jul 1997	\$1,365	66%	\$1,570	\$205	15%
114	5.3 Application for renunciation of Chinese nationality	Jul 1997	\$480	17%	\$575	\$95	20%
115	5.4 Application for restoration of Chinese nationality	Jul 1997	\$960	24%	\$1,150	\$190	20%
116	5.5 Application for supply of a certified copy of any certificate issued under Article 16	Jul 1997	\$155	30%	\$185	\$30	19%
117	6. <u>Identity Card and Related Items</u> 6.1 Lost or destroyed identity card replaced under regulation 13	Oct 1997	\$395	119%	\$335	-\$60	-15%
118	6.2 Damaged or defaced identity card replaced under regulation 13	Oct 1997	\$395	119%	\$335	-\$60	-15%
119	6.3 Identity cards requiring alteration replaced under regulation 14(1)(a)	Oct 1997	\$395	94%	\$420	\$25	6%
120	6.4 Certificate or a certified copy furnished under section 10 of the Registration of Persons Ordinance	Oct 1997	\$395	103%	\$385	-\$10	-3%
121	7. <u>Miscellaneous Items</u> 7.1 Charge for genetic test for mainland case	Jul 2001	\$2,740	93%	\$2,950	\$210	8%
122	7.2 Charge for genetic test for overseas case	Jul 2001	\$3,590	77%	\$3,950	\$360	10%
123	7.3 Travel pass valid for not more than 3 years	Jan 1998	\$500	61%	\$575	\$75	15%
124	7.4 Replacement of APEC business travel card for the remainder of its validity period	Apr 2001	\$150	89%	\$165	\$15	10%
125	7.5 Additional fee for delivering the HKSAR passport to a place outside Hong Kong - Express despatch service to Asia-Pacific	Nov 2000	\$120	98%	\$125	\$5	4%
126	7.6 Additional fee for delivering the HKSAR passport to a place outside Hong Kong - Express despatch service to North America & Europe	Nov 2000	\$170	94%	\$180	\$10	6%
127	7.7 Additional fee for delivering the HKSAR passport to a place outside Hong Kong - Express despatch service to rest of the world	Nov 2000	\$330	131%	\$250	-\$80	-24%
128	7.8 Additional fee for delivering a seaman's identity book or a document of identity to a place outside Hong Kong by double registered airmail	Dec 1998	\$45	105%	\$43	-\$2	-4%

Item S/N	Department/Description of Fee	Last revision	Existing fee level (\$)	Cost Recovery Level at 2005-06 Price Level	Proposed fee level (\$)	Proposed amount of increase/decrease (\$)	Proposed percentage increase/decrease
129	7.9 Additional fee for delivering a seaman's identity book or a document of identity to a place outside Hong Kong by express despatch service - Asia - Pacific	Dec 1998	\$115	93%	\$125	\$10	9%
130	7.10 Additional fee for delivering a seaman's identity book or a document of identity to a place outside Hong Kong by express despatch service - North America and Europe	Dec 1998	\$170	94%	\$180	\$10	6%
131	7.11 Additional fee for delivering a seaman's identity book or a document of identity to a place outside Hong Kong by express despatch service - Other places	Dec 1998	\$335	133%	\$250	-\$85	-25%
Security Bureau							
1. <u>Security Company Licence (Licence)</u>							
132	1.1 Annual fee of a licence - security work type I	Jun 2000	\$15,610	107%	\$14,650	-\$960	-6%
133	1.2 Annual fee of a licence - security work type II	Jun 2000	\$36,100	129%	\$27,950	-\$8,150	-23%
134	1.3 Annual fee of a licence - security work type III	Jun 2000	\$15,810	108%	\$14,650	-\$1,160	-7%
135	1.4 Annual fee of a licence - security work types I & II	Jun 2000	\$41,490	128%	\$32,350	-\$9,140	-22%
136	1.5 Annual fee of a licence - security work types I & III	Jun 2000	\$21,200	111%	\$19,050	-\$2,150	-10%
137	1.6 Annual fee of a licence - security work types II & III	Jun 2000	\$41,690	129%	\$32,350	-\$9,340	-22%
138	1.7 Annual fee of a licence - security work types I, II & III	Jun 2000	\$47,080	114%	\$41,200	-\$5,880	-12%
139	1.8 Replacement of a licence	Jun 2000	\$140	108%	\$130	-\$10	-7%
2. <u>Security Personnel Permit (Permit)</u>							
140	2.1 Issue of a permit	Jun 2000	\$110	47%	\$120	\$10	9%
141	2.2 Renewal of a permit	Jun 2000	\$110	47%	\$120	\$10	9%